

GAHC010212832022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6766/2022

RIAZUL KARIM
S/O LATE RUSTAM ALI, R/O VILL- NO 1/2 BARUAJHAR, P.O.-GOLANDI, P.S.-
DALGAON, DIST-DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN-784115

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF DARRANG
MANGALDAI
PIN-784125

4:THE ADDL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (EDUCATION) DARRANG
MANGALDAI
PIN-784125

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE (DDC)
DARRANG
MANGALDAI
PIN-784125

6:THE HEAD MASTER
BARUAJHAR HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

VILL- NO 1/2 BARUAJHAR
P.O.-GOLANDI
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784115

7:AYENUL HOQUE
S/O SAIRUDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- NO 1/2 BARUAJHAR
P.O.-GOLANDI
P.S.-DALGAON
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-78411

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M AHMED, N. CHOUDHURY,MR A. ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. A HUSSAIN (R-6,7),GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 14.11.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D on 05.03.2024.

Now, in regard to the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7, it appears that the A/D cards have been received and the same have been tagged with the case record at **Flag-'AD' in Part-III file**. Next, a perusal of said A/D cards reveals that the A/D cards bear the signature of same person. However, it cannot be ascertained whether the recipient is one of the above mentioned respondents or not.

Further, it appears that the learned counsels have already entered appearance on behalf of aforesaid respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by filing Vakalatnama.

In view of the above, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos.**

6 & 7 has been completed.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant